

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 339 OF 2010

SHIVANI SAXENA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NAKUL SAXENA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 31/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhinav Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. S. Janani, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.

Mr. Sunando Raha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms  
of the signed order.(Neetu Sachdeva)  
Sr. P. A.(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Court Master(signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 339 OF 2010

SHIVANI SAXENA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NAKUL SAXENA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Rule.

By filing this petition, under Section 25 of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908 the petitioner has prayed to transfer R.S No.7/2010 filed by the respondent against the petitioner for divorce under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 titled as Nakul Saxena Vs. Shivani

sSaxena pending in the Court of learned Principal Judge,  
Family Court, Lucknow, (UP) to the Court of competent  
jurisdiction at Hisar (Haryana).

This Court has heard the learned counsel for the  
parties. In view of what is stated in ground Nos.5(A)  
to 5 (I), this Court is of the opinion that the prayer  
made in the petition deserves to be granted.

Hence, the petition succeeds. R.S No.7/2010 filed by  
the respondent against the petitioner for divorce under  
Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 titled as  
Nakul Saxena Vs. Shivani Saxena pending in the Court of

- 2 -  
learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Lucknow, (UP) is  
hereby transferred to the Court of competent  
jurisdiction at Hisar (Haryana).

Rule is made absolute.

The Transfer Petition accordingly stands disposed  
of.

.....J.  
(J.M. PANCHAL)

NEW DELHI  
JANUARY 31, 2011

.....J.  
(H.L. GOKHALE)